
THE OFFICIAL GAZETTE 9TH MARCH, 1991 
LEGAL SUPPLEMENT - B 

NOTIFICATION 

Under 

SECTION 22 (2) (c) OF THE CUSTOMS ACT 

(Cap. 82:01) 

Wrth effect from the 11th March 1991, the following shall be the rates of 
exchange for the purposes of the proviso to Section 22 (1) (a) of the Customl. 
Act, Cap. 82:01. 

Where the price of the imported goods was or is to be paid for with 
foreign currency permitted to be bought, or retained for that purpose 
under the Exchange Control Act, Cap. 86:01, the rates of exchange to be 
used for determining the equiva1ent in Guyana dollars of any foreign 
currency for the purposes of the proviso to Section 22 (1) (a), of the Cus­
toms Act, Cap. 82:01, shall be as specified in the Table below -
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country 
(1) 

Australia 
Argentina 
Austria 
Bahamas 
Barbados 
Belgium 
Brazil 
Canada 
Colorr:bia 
Denmark , 
Eastern Caribbean 
France 
Germany 
Hong Kong 
Italv 
India 

Jamaica 
Japan 
Mexico 
Nii:reria 
Norwav 
Netherlands (GLD) 
Dutch (FLNS) 
Portugal 
Spain 
Suriname 
s_.:eden 
Switzer1and 
Trinidad and Tobago 
Uritcd Kingdom 
U. S. A. 
Venezuela 

TABLE 

Currency 
Unit (2) 

Dollar 
Austral 
Schillings 
Dollar 
Dollar 
Franc 
Cruzado 
Dollar 
Peso 
Kroner 
Dollar 
Franc 
Deutsche Mar� 
Dollar 
Lire 
IRuoee 
II)ollar 
Yen 
Peso 
Naira 
Kroner 
Guilders 
Florins 
Escudos 
Pe.ceta 
Guilder 
Kroner 
Franc 
Dollar 
Pounds 
Dollar 
Bolivar 

Guyana 
Dollars 

(3) 

86.5359 
.0237 

9.6787 
115.0 

57.500 
3.3074 
1.2925 

98.2253 
.2408 

17.&565 
42.6042 
20.2022 
67.9976 
14.8035 

.0927 
6.2864 

16.5513 
.7449 
.0417 

14.6:!67 
17.6837 
60.4158 
60.4158 

.77'/,9 

1.1044 
61.7518 
18.7640 
79.8554 
27 0727 
193.7147 

11500 
2.5590 

Where the prides of the imported goods was or is to be paid for in any 
other manner than the manner spP-cified in paragraph 2, the rate of ex• 
chane-e to bi:> used for determining the equivalent in Guyana Dollars of any 
forei!{n currency for the purposes o£ the provic:o to section 22 (1) (a) of the 
Customs Act, Cap, 82:01, shall be as specified in the Table below:-

Country 
(1) 

Australia 
Argentina 
Austria 

TABLE 

c� .... eney 
Unit (2) 

DoUar 
P. n<:t-r"l
Schillings

86.5359 
.0237 

9.6787 

Guyana 
Dollars 

(3) 
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TABLB 

Country currency Guyana 

Unit Dollars 
(1) {2) (3) 

BAHAMAS DOLLAR 115.0 

BARBADOS DOiLLAR 57.500 

BELGTIJH FRANC 3.3074 

BRAZIL CRUZADO 1.2925 

CANADA DOLLAR 98.2253 

COLOMBIA PESO .2408 

DENMARK KRONER 17.8565 

EASTERN CARIBBEAN DOLLAR 42.6042 

FRANCE FRANC 20.'2022 

GERMANY DEUTSCHlE MARK 67.9976 

HONG KONO DOLLAR 1'4.8035 

ITALY LIRE 0927 

INDIA RUPEE 6.2864 

JAMAICA DOLLAR 16.5513 

JAPAN YEN .7449 
MEXICO PESO .0417 

NIGERIA NAIRA 14.6267 
NORWAY KRONER 17.6837 

NETHE1RLANDS (GWl GUILDERS 60.4158 
DUTCH (FLNS) FLORINS 60.4158 

PORTUGAL ESCUDOS .7729 
SPAIN PESETA 1.1044 
SURINAME GUILDEiR 64.7518 
SWEDEIN KRONE!R 18.7640 

SWITZERLAND FRANC 79.8554 
TlUNIDAD & TOBAGO J)OLLA:R 27.0727 

UNITED KINGDOM POU!ND 193.7147 

U. S. A. \DOLLAR 115.00 

VENEZUELA !BOLIVAR 2.5590 

The notification under Section 22 (2) (c) of the Customs Act, Cap. 
82:01, last published by the Comptroller of Customs and Excise is hereby 

superseded. 

Dated this 8th day of March, 1991. 

C. Chu.e,
Comptroller of Customs and Excise (Ag.) 
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